the following resolution to the public once the contract was signed by both parties which was done on 12 
September 2018.  

That the Council: 

a) approves the award of Contract 16234 for Rubbish, Recycling and Disposal Services to EnviroWaste

Services Limited for an Approved Contract Sum of ninety-six million, seven hundred and one thousand 

dollars ($96,701,000.00) plus GST with the term of the contract being from 31 August 2018 until 30 June 

2030; 

b) notes that the contract will be awarded 31 August 2018 with the kerbside collection services

commencing on 1 July 2020 for a term of 10 Years until 30 June 2030;